

ROAD DEPARTMENT

ADDENDUM NO. 1

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF HIGH BUILD, HIGH PERFORMANCE WATERBORNE TRAFFIC LINE PAINT 2022

The Bidding Documents for the SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF HIGH BUILD, HIGH PERFORMANCE WATERBORNE TRAFFIC LINE PAINT 2022 project are amended as follows:

BID OPENING

The Bid Opening date on the Cover Sheet and the *Invitation to Bid* (Sheet A1) of the Bidding Documents is hereby amended to be February 23, 2022.

EXHIBIT 6: AUTHORIZATION FOR ADDITIONAL ORDERS

The units shown in the *Authorization of Additional Orders* form for Item Numbers 1 and 2 are hereby amended to be Gallons.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

On page SP7 of the *Specifications*, the units shown in Section 00850.90 for Pay Item (a) are hereby amended to be Gallons.

| gr- | February 15, 2022 |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------|
| Cody Smith, PE County Engineer | Date |
| I acknowledge receipt of Addendur | m Number 1. |
| SIGNATURE OF BIDDER | Date |

THIS ADDENDUM, COMPLETE WITH ATTACHMENTS, SHALL BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID PROPOSAL BY THE BIDDER.

BIDDING DOCUMENTS

PROJECT: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF HIGH BUILD,

HIGH PERFORMANCE WATERBORNE

TRAFFIC LINE PAINT 2022

BID OPENING: FEBRUARY 23, 2022, 2:00 PM

COMPLETION DATE: DECEMBER 31, 2022

CONTRACTING AGENCY:



61150 SE 27TH STREET BEND, OREGON 97702 PHONE: (541) 388-6581 FAX: (541) 388-2719

WEB: www.deschutes.org/road

DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON ROAD DEPARTMENT

INVITATION TO BID SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF HIGH BUILD, HIGH PERFORMANCE WATERBORNETRAFFIC LINE PAINT 2022

Sealed bids will be received at the Deschutes County Road Department, 61150 SE 27th Street, Bend, Oregon 97702, until but not after, **2:00 p.m. on February 23, 2022**, at which time and place all bids for the above-entitled public works project will be publicly opened and read aloud.

The Work will consist of, but not be limited to, furnishing, preparation and delivery of striping materials as follows:

- Durable Ultra High Build, High Performance Waterborne Traffic Line Paint (100% Latex Polymer Emulsion)
 - o 25,000 gallons of yellow
 - o 25,000 gallons of white

Specifications and other bid documents may be inspected and obtained from the Deschutes County Bids and RFPs website at http://www.deschutes.org/rfps. Inquiries pertaining to these specifications shall be directed to Chuck Schutte, Operations Manager, in writing at chuck.schutte@deschutes.org or the address above.

Bids shall be made on the forms furnished by the County, incorporating all contract documents, addressed and mailed or delivered to Chris Doty, Road Department Director, 61150 SE 27th Street, Bend, Oregon 97702 in a sealed envelope plainly marked "BID FOR SUPPLY & DELIVERY OF HIGH BUILD, HIGH PERFORMANCE WATERBORNE TRAFFIC LINE PAINT 2022" and the name and address of the bidder.

Deschutes County may reject any bid not in compliance with all prescribed bidding procedures and requirements, and may reject for good cause any or all bids upon a finding of Deschutes County it is in the public interest to do so. The protest period for this procurement is seven (7) calendar days.

CHRIS DOTY
Road Department Director

PUBLISHED:

THE BEND BULLETIN: February 2, 2022 and February 9, 2022

DAILY JOURNAL OF COMMERCE: February 2, 2022 and February 9, 2022

EXHIBIT 6 DESCHUTES COUNTY SERVICES CONTRACT Contract No. 2022-082 Authorization for Additional Orders

It is intended that this contract be available to other public agencies in the region in accordance with the requirements of ORS 279A.215(g). Deschutes County hereby concurs with such usage of this contract. Bidder shall specify below whether it will accept purchase orders for this product from other public agencies within Deschutes County and neighboring counties at the same price, allowing only for changes in price due to changes in Specifications.

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION FOR OREGON STATE AGENCIES AND/OR POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

| ITEM NO. | ITEM | UNIT PRICE | UNITS |
|-------------|--|------------|---------|
| 1. | Durable Ultra High Build, High Performance Waterborne Traffic Line Paint (100% Latex Polymer Emulsion) – YELLOW | \$ | Gallons |
| 2. | Durable Ultra High Build, High Performance Waterborne Traffic Line Paint (100% Latex Polymer Emulsion) – WHITE | \$ | Gallons |

| County are hereby authorized to the same price structure as des | litical Subdivisions within and adjacent to Deschutes County, and Poliuse the quoted price received on this request to purchase materials a cribed above in accordance with ORS 279A.215(g). Freight rates for ency's may be negotiated separately from this contract. Freight based |
|---|--|
| Authorized Signature: | |

Plant Location (city):

Date:

00850.80 Measurement – The quantities of Waterborne Traffic Line Paint will be measured on the volume basis, in-place, per Gallon, in the Polyethylene Containers. In-place measure will be the measured and calculated maximum "water level" capacity of the containers. Quantities will be determined at the point of delivery, with no allowance for settlement of Material during transit. When required to facilitate measurement, the vehicle load shall be leveled at the point of delivery. Payment will not be made for Material in excess of the maximum "water level" capacity. Deductions will be made for loads below the maximum "water level" capacity.

Payment

00850.90 Payment – The accepted quantities of Work performed under this Section will be paid for at the Contract unit price, per unit of measurement, for the following items:

Pay Item Unit of Measurement

Payment will be payment in full for furnishing and delivering all Materials, and for furnishing all Equipment, labor, and Incidentals necessary to complete the Work as specified.

###